WES MOORE, Governor Ch. 255

Chapter 255

(Senate Bill 516)
AN ACT concerning
Cannabis Reform

FOR the purpose of renaming the Alcohol and Tobacco Commission to be the Alcohol,
Tobacco, and Cannabis Commission; establishing the Maryland Cannabis
Administration as an independent unit of State government. establishing a
regulatory and licensing system for adult—use cannabis under the Cemmissien
Admlmstratlon 1mp0s1ng the sales and use tax on the sale of adult—use cannabis at
cey : es g certain rate; establishing the Office of Social

Equlty; in the Maryland Cannabzs Administration and the Advisory Board on

Medical and Adult—Use Cannabiss; and the Social Equity Partnership Grant Fund in

the Commission; alterlng prov1smns of law relatmg to the Commumty Relnvestment

and Repair Fund; est 2

m-the-Commission: requiring the Q%S%@ﬁ Admlnlstratlon to estabhsh and malntaln

a State cannabis testing laboratory; establishing the Cannabis Regulation and

Enforcement Fund as a special, nonlapsing fund; requiring that the investment

earnings of the Cannabis Regulation and Enforcement Fund be credited to the Fund;

repealing certain provisions of law establishing and governing the Natalie M.

LaPrade Medical Cannabis Commission; requiring the Bisssienr Administration,

rather than the Natalie M. LaPrade Medical Cannabis Commaission, to take certain

actions related to medical cannabis; requiring the Bisssienr Administration, on or
before a certain date and under certain circumstances, to convert medical cannabis
licenses to licenses to operate a medical and adult—use cannabis business; regulating
the actions that leesl—Jurisdietiens political subdivisions may take regarding
cannabis businesses; prohibiting certain individuals from taking certain actions
related to cannabis licensees and registrants; establishing the Medical Cannabis

Compassionate Use Fund as a special, nonlapsing fund; requiring that the interest

earnings of the Medical Cannabis Compassionate Use Fund be credited to the Fund;

authorizing certain entities to register with the Bisssier Administration to purchase
cannabis for research purposes; establishing prohibitions related to the advertising
of cannabis and cannabis products; requiring a person to be approved by the Disssien

Administration to offer a certain training program; establishing certain legal

protections related to the use of cannabis; establishing a Capital Access Program in

the Department of Commerce; establishing certain prohibitions related to banking
by cannabis businesses; altering certain provisions of law relating to the Cannabis

Business Assistance Fund; exempting the Commission from State procurement

requirements under certain circumstances; requiring a cannabis licensee, under

certain circumstances, to comply with the State’s Minority Business Enterprise

Program; requiring the Administration to contract with an independent consultant

to complete a study on wholesale cannabis licenses; requiring the study to be

submitted to certain persons on or before a certain date: requiring the Maryland

Economic Development Corporation to identify certain locations and submit a
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certain report to the General Assembly: requiring the Administration to study and

report on certain matters relating to on—site consumption s

produets: requiring that certain growers be awarded certaln d1spensarv hcenses

under certain circumstances:

generally relatmg to medlcal and adult—use cannabls

BY repealing

Article — Health — General

Section 13—-3301 through 13-3316 and the subtitle “Subtitle 33. Natalie M. LaPrade

Medical Cannabis Commission”
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing

Article — Health — General

The subtitle designation “Subtitle 46. Community Reinvestment and Repair Fund”

immediately preceding Section 13—4601
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)
(As enacted by Chapter 26 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2022)

BY transferring

to be

Article — Health — General

Section 13—4601

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

(As enacted by Chapter 26 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2022)

Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 1-322

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY renumbering

Article — Alcoholic Beverages

Section 1-101(d) through (v) and (z) through (i1)

to be Section 1-101(e) through (z) and (bb) through (kk), respectively
Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 1-101(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)
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BY adding to
Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 1-101(d) and (aa), 1-309.1, 1-309.2, and 1-323; and 36-101 through
36—1507 to be under the new division “Division III. Cannabis”
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 1-101(g) and (r)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)
(As enacted by Section 4 of this Act)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section +=0+H-andter 1-202; and 1-302, 1-303(a), 1-304, 1-307 through 1-310,
and 1-313 to be under the amended subtitle “Subtitle 3. Alcohol, Tobacco, and
Cannabis Commission”
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 1-322
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)
(As enacted by Section 3 of this Act)

BY adding to
Article — Tax — General
Section 2-1302.2, 11-104(k), and 11-245
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2022 Replacement Volume)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Tax — General
Section 2—-1303
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Annotated Code of Maryland
(2022 Replacement Volume)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Economic Development
Section 5-1901
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2018 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — State Finance and Procurement
Section 6-226(a)(2)(1)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2021 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — State Finance and Procurement
Section 6-201(e) and 6—226(a)(2)(11)170. and 171.
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2021 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY adding to
Article — State Finance and Procurement
Section 6—226(a)(2)(11)172. and 173.
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2021 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — State Personnel and Pensions
Section 23—201(a)(13) and (14) and 26—201(a)(22)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2015 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY adding to
Article — State Personnel and Pensions
Section 23—-201(a)(15)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2015 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Health — General
Section 13—4505
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY renaming
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Article — Alcoholic Beverages

to be Article — Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis
Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That Section(s) 13—-3301 through 13—-3316 and the subtitle “Subtitle 33. Natalie M. LaPrade
Medical Cannabis Commission” of Article — Health — General of the Annotated Code of
Maryland be repealed.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the subtitle designation
“Subtitle 46. Community Reinvestment and Repair Fund” immediately preceding §
13-4601 of the Health — General Article be repealed.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section(s) 13—4601 of Article
— Health — General of the Annotated Code of Maryland be transferred to be Section(s)
1-322 of Article — Alcoholic Beverages of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section(s) 1-101(d) through
(v) and (z) through (11) of Article — Alcoholic Beverages of the Annotated Code of Marvland
be renumbered to be Section(s) 1-101(e) through (z) and (bb) through (kk), respectively.

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read
as follows:

Article — Alcoholic Beverages
1-101.
(a)  In this article the following words have the meanings indicated.

(D) (1) *“CANNABIS” MEANS THE PLANT CANNABIS SATIVA L. AND ANY
PART OF THE PLANT, INCLUDING ALL DERIVATIVES, EXTRACTS, CANNABINOIDS,
ISOMERS, ACIDS, SALTS, AND SALTS OF ISOMERS, WHETHER GROWING OR NOT, WITH
A DELTA-9-TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL CONCENTRATION GREATER THAN 0.3% ON A
DRY WEIGHT BASIS.

(2) “CANNABIS” INCLUDES CANNABIS PRODUCTS.

(3) “CANNABIS” DOES NOT INCLUDE HEMP OR HEMP PRODUCTS, AS
DEFINED IN § 14-101 OF THE AGRICULTURE ARTICLE.

& (g) “Commission” means the Alcohol [and], Tobacco, AND CANNABIS
Commission.
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() (1) “License holder” means the holder of [a] AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
BEVERAGES license issued or a permit granted under this article.

(2) “License holder” includes:
(1) a county liquor control board and a county dispensary; and
(i1)  for the delivery and billing purposes of Title 2, Subtitle 3 and §§

2—-213 and 2-314 of this article, a corporation on behalf of which an individual has obtained
a license.

(AA) “POLITICAL SUBDIVISION” MEANS A COUNTY OR A MUNICIPALITY.

1-202.

(a) To the extent that a statement of a general rule of law conflicts or is
inconsistent with an exception or a qualification applicable to a special area, particular
person, or set of circumstances, the exception or qualification prevails.

() A provision in Division IT of this article prevails over a conflicting or
inconsistent provision in Division I of this article or a provision in the Tax — General Article
relating to alcoholic beverages.

(C) A PROVISION IN DIVISION III OF THIS ARTICLE PREVAILS OVER A
CONFLICTING OR INCONSISTENT PROVISION IN DIVISION I OF THIS ARTICLE OR A
PROVISION IN THE TAX — GENERAL ARTICLE RELATING TO CANNABIS.

Subtitle 3. Alcohol [and], Tobacco, AND CANNABIS Commission.
1-302.
There is an Alcohol [and], Tobacco, AND CANNABIS Commission.
1-303.

(a) (1) The Commission consists of [five] SEVEN members to be appointed by
the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate.

(2)  The presiding officer of either House of the General Assembly may
recommend to the Governor a list of individuals for appointment to the Commission.

3) Of the Commission members:

(1) one shall be knowledgeable and experienced in public health
matters;
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(1)  one shall be knowledgeable and experienced in law enforcement
matters;

(111) one shall be knowledgeable and experienced in the alcoholic
beverages industry; [and]

HALL HAVE EXPERTISE IN CANNABIS RESEARCH

(V) ONE SHALL HAVE EXPERTISE IN ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO

POLICY; AND

[Gv)] €3 (VI) two shall be members of the public who are
knowledgeable and experienced in fiscal matters and shall have substantial experience:

1. as an executive with fiduciary responsibilities in charge of
a large organization or foundation;

2. in an academic field relating to finance or economics; or
3. as an accountant, an economist, or a financial analyst.

(4) In addition to the members appointed under paragraph (3) of this
subsection, the Secretary of Health and the Secretary of State Police, or their designees,
may participate in the Commission as ex officio nonvoting members.

1-304.

(a) A member of the Commission may not:

(1) have a direct or indirect financial interest, ownership, or management,
including holding any stocks, bonds, or other similar financial interests, in the alcohol [or],
tobacco, OR CANNABIS industries;

(2) have an official relationship to a person who holds a license or permit
under this article or Title 16, Title 16.5, Title 16.7, or Title 16.9 of the Business Regulation
Article;

(3)  be an elected official;

(4) receive or share in, directly or indirectly, the receipts or proceeds of any
activities conducted in the alcohol [or], tobacco, OR CANNABIS industries;



Ch. 255 2023 LAWS OF MARYLAND

(5)  have a beneficial interest in any contract for the manufacture or sale of
any device or product or the provision of any independent consulting services in connection
with a holder of a license or permit issued under this article or Title 16, Title 16.5, Title
16.7, or Title 16.9 of the Business Regulation Article; or

(6) accept a contribution of money or property worth at least $100 from an
entity or individual associated with the alcohol [or], tobacco, OR CANNABIS industries with
respect to the regulation of alcohol [or], tobacco, OR CANNABIS.

(b) A member of the Commission shall file a financial disclosure statement with
the State Ethics Commission in accordance with Title 5, Subtitle 6 of the General
Provisions Article.

1-307.
(a) The Commission has the powers and duties set forth in this section.

(b)  The Commission shall:

(1)  educate the public, by resource sharing and serving as an information
clearinghouse, on such topics as:

(1) recent increases in alcohol content for popular beer and other
beverages;

(1)  the proper limits of drinking for adults;
(111) the adverse consequences of surpassing those limits;

(iv)  parental or adult responsibility for serving alcohol to underage
individuals; and

(v) comparable topics relating to smoking, vaping, tobacco, other
tobacco products, [and] electronic nicotine delivery systems, CANNABIS, AND CANNABIS
PRODUCTS; and

(2) subject to federal approval, ensure that all alcoholic beverages sold in
the State with an alcohol content exceeding 4.5% by volume bear a large and conspicuous
label stating the percentage of alcohol content.

(c) (1) The Commission shall conduct studies of:

(1) the operation and administration of similar laws in other states
or countries; and
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(1) federal laws that may affect the operation of the alcohol [or],
tobacco, OR CANNABIS industries, the literature on those industries, and the reaction of
residents of the State to existing and potential features of those industries.

(2) The Commission shall submit to the Governor and, in accordance with
§ 2-1257 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly the studies required under
this subsection.

1-308.
The Commission shall develop best practices for:

(1) the dedication of a minimum effective portion of the budget of a local
licensing board to administrative enforcement activities, such as inspections, compliance
checks, overservice, operations, and trade practice violations;

(2)  the carrying out of compliance checks for alcoholic beverages licenses,
in which each license i1s checked at least once a year;

3) the development of guidelines for the minimum capacity of inspections
carried out by inspectors of local licensing boards, based on the number and type of licensed
outlets in the licensing jurisdiction;

(4) ensuring that alcoholic beverages inspections be based on data such as
the violation history of the license holder, and calls for emergency assistance, emergency
medical service, or nonemergency service, so that resources are being allocated based on
where the greatest need is;

5) the reporting of aggregate data between local police and local licensing
boards;

(6) the development of mandatory State—provided training for liquor
inspectors;

(7)  reporting by the State to the affected local licensing board of a
State—issued license or permit within 10 days after the State receives an application;

(8) the development of a public health impact statement for all changes to
the State alcoholic beverages laws; [and]

(9)  ensuring that:

(1) all license holders, managers, and servers receive certification
from an approved alcohol awareness program; and
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(i1) at least one employee who is certified in an alcohol awareness
program be on the licensed premises at all times when alcoholic beverages are served;

(10) REGULATING THE CANNABIS INDUSTRY AND IMPLEMENTING
PUBLIC HEALTH MEASURES RELATING TO CANNABIS; AND

(11) REGULATING, TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE, MEDICAL AND
ADULT-USE CANNABIS IN A SIMILAR MANNER.

1-309.

(a) With the advice and consent of the Senate, the Governor shall appoint an
Executive Director of the Commission.

(b) The Executive Director serves at the pleasure of the Governor.
(c) The Executive Director shall:

(1)  have the training and experience, including knowledge of the Maryland
alcohol, TOBACCO, AND CANNABIS regulatory system, that is needed to direct the work of
the Commission; AND

) devote full time to the duties of office and may not engage in another
profession or occupation.

(d) THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR MAY BE A SWORN POLICE OFFICER WITH
THE POWERS GRANTED TO AN OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE OF THE FIELD
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION UNDER § 1-313 OF THIS SUBTITLE.

(E) The Executive Director is entitled to the salary provided in the State budget.
1-309.1.

(A) (1) THERE IS AN OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY VWAREHEN B—FHE
COMMSSION.

(2) THE OFFICE IS AN INDEPENDENT OFFICE THAT FUNCTIONS
WITHIN THE MARYLAND CANNABIS ADMINISTRATION.

(B) (1) THE GOVERNOR SHALL APPOINT AN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF
THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY.

~ 10—
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(2) THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY
SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 5 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE IN CIVIL RIGHTS ADVOCACY, CIVIL
RIGHTS LITIGATION, OR ANOTHER AREA OF SOCIAL JUSTICE.

(c) THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY MAY EMPLOY STAFF AND RETAIN
CONTRACTORS AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT THE FUNCTIONS OF THE
OFFICE.

(D) THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY SHALL:

(1) PROMOTE AND ENCOURAGE FULL PARTICIPATION IN THE
REGULATED CANNABIS INDUSTRY BY PEOPLE FROM COMMUNITIES THAT HAVE
PREVIOUSLY BEEN DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMED IMPACTED BY THE WAR ON
DRUGS IN ORDER TO POSITIVELY IMPACT THOSE COMMUNITIES;

(2) CONSULT WITH AND ASSIST THE COMPTROLLER IN THE
ADMINISTRATION OF THE COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AND REPAIR FUND UNDER
§ 1-322 OF THIS SUBTITLE;

(3) CONSULT WITH AND ASSIST THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE IN
THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE CANNABIS BUSINESS ASSISTANCE FUND UNDER §
5-1901 OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ARTICLE;

(4) IDENTIFY AND OPPOSE REGULATIONS THAT UNNECESSARILY
BURDEN OR UNDERMINE THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE OFFICE, INCLUDING
REGULATIONS THAT IMPOSE UNDUE RESTRICTIONS OR FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS;

(5) PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMISSION ON
REGULATIONS RELATED TO:

(I) DIVERSITY; AND
(II) SOCIAL EQUITY APPLICATIONS;
(6) WORK WITH THE ©GCOoMMISSION MARYLAND CANNABIS

ADMINISTRATION TO IMPLEMENT FREE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SOCIAL
EQUITY AND MINORITY CANNABIS BUSINESS APPLICANTS;

(7)  PRODUCE REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON DIVERSITY AND
EQUITY IN OWNERSHIP, MANAGEMENT, AND EMPLOYMENT IN THE LEGAL CANNABIS
ECONOMY; AND

11—
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(8) ASSIST BUSINESSES WITH OBTAINING FINANCING THROUGH THE
CAPITAL ACCESS PROGRAM UNDER TITLE 36, SUBTITLE 14 OF THIS ARTICLE:AND

(E) (1) ON OR BEFORE MARCH 1 EACH YEAR, THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL
EQUITY SHALL PRODUCE AND MAKE PUBLICLY AVAILABLE A REPORT ON HOW THE
FUNDS IN THE COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AND REPAIR FUND UNDER § 1-322 OF

IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING CALENDAR YEAR.

(2) THE REPORT SHALL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1257 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.

(F) (1) ONOR BEFORE NOVEMBER 1 EACH YEAR, THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL
EQUITY SHALL SOLICIT PUBLIC INPUT ON THE USES OF THE FUNDS IN THE
COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AND REPAIR FUND UNDER § 1-322 OF THIS SUBTITLE

(2) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 15 EACH YEAR, THE OFFICE OF
SocIAL EQUITY SHALL PUBLISH A REVIEW OF THE INPUT RECEIVED UNDER
PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION ON A PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE PART OF THE
COMMISSION’S WEBSITE.

1-309.2.

(A) IN THIS SECTION, “ADVISORY BOARD” MEANS THE ADVISORY BOARD
ON MEDICAL AND ADULT-USE CANNABIS.

(B) THERE IS AN ADVISORY BOARD ON MEDICAL AND ADULT-USE
CANNABIS.

(C) THE ADVISORY BOARD SHALL:
(1) CONSIDER ALL MATTERS SUBMITTED TO IT BY THE COMMISSION

THE (ROVERNOR, THE - ; ‘ :
MARYLAND CANNABIS ADMINISTRATION OR THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND

—12 —
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(2) ON ITS OWN INITIATIVE PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
COMMISSION OR THE ANINA I ATION—AN H VEEN 16T
MARYLAND CANNABIS ADMINISTRATION ESTABLISHED UNDER § 36-201 OF THIS
ARTICLE REGARDING GUIDELINES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS THAT THE ADVISORY
BOARD CONSIDERS IMPORTANT OR NECESSARY FOR REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION
BY THE COMMISSION OR THE AN L P
DPASsioN MARYLAND CANNABIS ADMINISTRATION

(D) THE ADVISORY BOARD CONSISTS OF:

(1) THE DIRECTOR OF THE ANINA ! ATEON— AN
= H VHERN ASION MARYLAND CANNABIS ADMINISTRATION WHO SHALL
SERVE AS CHAIR OF THE ADVISORY BOARD; AND

(2) THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR WITH
THE ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE:

(1) THREE MEMBERS THAT HAVE SUBSTANTIAL EXPERIENCE IN
ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.  CANNABIS LAW, SCIENCE, OR POLICY;
2.  PUBLIC HEALTH OR HEALTH CARE;

3.  AGRICULTURE;

4.  FINANCE; OR

5.  ADDICTION TREATMENT;

(I) ONE ACADEMIC RESEARCHER WITH AT LEAST 5 YEARS OF
EXPERIENCE IN SOCIAL OR HEALTH EQUITY;

(III) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF AN INDEPENDENT TESTING
LABORATORY REGISTERED UNDER § 36-408 OF THIS ARTICLE;

(IV) FHREE TWO REPRESENTATIVES WHO HOLD A STANDARD
A LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;

(V) TWO REPRESENTATIVES WHO HOLD A STANDARD
PROCESSOR LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;:

(VI) TWO REPRESENTATIVES WHO HOLD A STANDARD
DISPENSARY LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;

~ 13—
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(%é) (VII) FHREE TWO REPRESENTATIVES WHO HOLD A MICRO
A LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;

(VIII) TWO REPRESENTATIVES WHO HOLD A MICRO PROCESSOR
LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;

(IX) TWO REPRESENTATIVES WHO HOLD A MICRO DISPENSARY
LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;

(X) ONE REPRESENTATIVE WHO HOLDS AN INCUBATOR SPACE
LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;

(XI) ONE REPRESENTATIVE WHO HOLDS AN ON-SITE
CONSUMPTION LICENSE UNDER § 36-401 OF THIS ARTICLE;

G4 (XII) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF AN ORGANIZATION THAT
ADVOCATES ON BEHALF OF PATIENTS WHO ENGAGE IN THE MEDICAL USE OF
CANNABIS;

649 (XIII) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF AN ORGANIZATION THAT
ADVOCATES ON BEHALF OF CONSUMERS WHO ENGAGE IN THE ADULT USE OF
CANNABIS; AND

6489 (XIV) ONE HEALTH CARE PROVIDER WHO IS REGISTERED
TO CERTIFY PATIENTS TO OBTAIN MEDICAL CANNABIS UNDER § 36-301 OF THIS
ARTICLE.

(E) THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE AND THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE
MAY RECOMMEND TO THE GOVERNOR A LIST OF INDIVIDUALS FOR APPOINTMENT
TO THE ADVISORY BOARD.

(F) (1) THE TERM OF A MEMBER OF THE ADVISORY BOARD IS 4 YEARS.

(2) AT THE END OF A TERM, A MEMBER CONTINUES TO SERVE UNTIL
A SUCCESSOR IS APPOINTED AND QUALIFIES.

(3) AN APPOINTED MEMBER MAY NOT SERVE MORE THAN TWO FULL
TERMS.

(4) THE POSITIONS FOR MEMBERS APPOINTED UNDER SUBSECTION
(D)(2)(VII) THROUGH (XI) OF THIS SECTION BECOME EFFECTIVE WHEN THE FIRST
LICENSES ARE ISSUED UNDER THOSE RESPECTIVE LICENSE TYPES.

— 14—
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(G) AN APPOINTED MEMBER OF THE ADVISORY BOARD MUST BE:
(1) AT LEAST 25 YEARS OLD;

(2) A RESIDENT OF THE STATE WHO HAS RESIDED IN THE STATE FOR
AT LEAST THE IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING 5 YEARS BEFORE THE APPOINTMENT; AND

(3) A REGISTERED VOTER OF THE STATE.

(H) THE ADVISORY BOARD SHALL ESTABLISH AT LEAST TWO
SUBCOMMITTEES TO FOCUS ON MEDICAL AND ADULT-USE CANNABIS.

(1) TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL AND
STATE LAW, THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADVISORY BOARD SHALL REFLECT THE
RACIAL, ETHNIC, AND GENDER DIVERSITY OF THE STATE.

1-310.
The Executive Director and all employees in the Office of the Executive Director may
not accept a contribution of money or property worth at least $100 from an entity or

individual associated with the alcohol [or], tobacco, OR CANNABIS industries with respect
to regulation of alcohol [or], tobacco, OR CANNABIS.

1-313.
(a)  There is a Field Enforcement Division in the Office of the Executive Director.

(b) (1) The Field Enforcement Division may employ officers and employees as
provided in the State budget.

(2) The officers and employees of the Field Enforcement Division:
(1) shall be sworn police officers;

(1)  shall have the powers, duties, and responsibilities of peace
officers to enforce the provisions of this article relating to:

1. the unlawful importation of alcoholic beverages [and],
tobacco, AND CANNABIS into the State;

2. the unlawful manufacture of alcoholic beverages [and],
tobacco, AND CANNABIS in the State;

3. the transportation and distribution throughout the State
of alcoholic beverages [and], tobacco, AND CANNABIS that are manufactured illegally and

15—
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on which any alcoholic beverages taxes [or], tobacco taxes, OR CANNABIS TAXES imposed
by the State are due and unpaid; and

4. the  manufacture, sale, barter, transportation,
distribution, or other form of owning, handling, or dispersing alcoholic beverages [or],
tobacco, OR CANNABIS by any person not licensed or authorized under this article,
provisions of the Tax — General Article relating to alcoholic beverages [or], tobacco, OR
CANNABIS, or provisions of the Business Regulation Article relating to tobacco OR
CANNABIS; and

(111) may make cooperative arrangements for and work and cooperate
with the Office of the Comptroller, local State’s Attorneys, sheriffs, bailiffs, police, and other
prosecuting and peace officers to enforce this article.

(c) The Field Enforcement Division:
(1)  shall consult with and advise the local State’s Attorneys and other law
enforcement officials and police officers regarding enforcement problems in their respective

jurisdictions; and

(2) may recommend changes to improve the administration of this article,
provisions of the Tax — General Article relating to alcoholic beverages [and], tobacco, AND
CANNABIS, and provisions of the Business Regulation Article relating to tobacco.

1-322.
(a) (1) There is a Community Reinvestment and Repair Fund.

(2) The purpose of the Fund is to provide funds to community—based
organizations that serve communities determined by THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY,
IN CONSULTATION WITH the Office of the Attorney General, to have been the most
impacted by disproportionate enforcement of the cannabis prohibition before July 1, 2022.

(3) The Comptroller shall administer the Fund.

4 @O The Fund is a special, nonlapsing fund that is not subject to §
7—-302 of the State Finance and Procurement Article.

(i1) The State Treasurer shall hold the Fund separately, and the
Comptroller shall account for the Fund.

5) The Fund consists of:

16—



WES MOORE, Governor Ch. 255

(1) [Revenue distributed to the Fund that is at least 30% of the
revenues from adult—use cannabis] SALES AND USE TAX REVENUE DISTRIBUTED TO
THE FUND UNDER § 2-1302.2 OF THE TAX — GENERAL ARTICLE;

(i)  [Licensing] CONVERSION fees paid by [dual-licensed cannabis
establishments] BUSINESSES UNDER § 36-403 OF THIS ARTICLE; and

(1i1) [Any] ANY other money from any other source accepted for the
benefit of the Fund, in accordance with any conditions adopted by the Comptroller for the
acceptance of donations or gifts to the Fund.

(6) (1) The Fund may be used only for:

1. [Funding] FUNDING community—based initiatives
intended to benefit low—1income communities;

2. [Funding] FUNDING community—based initiatives that
serve [communities disproportionately harmed by the cannabis prohibition and
enforcement] DISPROPORTIONATELY BMPACFED HARMED IMPACTED AREAS, AS
DEFINED IN § 36-101 OF THIS ARTICLE; and

3. [Any] ANY related administrative expenses.

(1) Money may not be expended from the Fund for law enforcement
agencies or activities.

(111) Money expended from the Fund is supplemental to and may not
supplant funding that otherwise would be appropriated for preexisting local government

programs.

(7 The State Treasurer shall invest the money of the Fund in the same
manner as other State money may be invested.

(8) No part of the Fund may revert or be credited to:
(1) [The] THE General Fund of the State; or
(i)  [Any] ANY other special fund of the State.
9) The Comptroller shall pay out money from the Fund.

(10) The Fund is subject to audit by the Office of Legislative Audits as
provided for in § 2—-1220 of the State Government Article.
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() (1) The BASED ON THE PERCENTAGE ALLOCABLE TO EACH COUNTY
DETERMINED BY THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY AND REPORTED BY THE OFFICE TO
THE COMPTROLLER ON OR BEFORE JULY 31 EACH YEAR, THE Comptroller shall
distribute funds from the Fund to each county in an amount that, for the period from July
1, 2002, to [June 30, 2022] JANUARY 1, 2023, both inclusive, is proportionate to the total
number of fcannabis axrests POSSESSION CHARGES in the county compared to the total
number of cannabis saxrests POSSESSION CHARGES in the State}

ANID

(2) (1) Subject to the limitations under subsection (a)(6) of this section,
each county shall adopt a law establishing the purpose for which money received from the
Fund may be used.

(i1)  On or before December 1 every 2 years, beginning in 2024, each
loealjurisdietion POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THAT RECEIVES FUNDS FROM THE FUND
UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION shall submit a report to the Governor and,
in accordance with § 2—-1257 of the State Government Article, the Senate Budget and
Taxation Committee[, the Senate Finance Committee, the House Judiciary Committee, and
the House Health and Government Operations Committee] AND THE HOUSE
APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE on how funds received from the Fund were spent during
the immediately preceding 2 fiscal years.

1-323.

(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS
INDICATED.

(2) “ADMINISTRATION” HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 36-101 OF
THIS ARTICLE.

) (3) “CANNABIS LICENSEE” HAS THE MEANING STATED IN §
36-101 OF THIS ARTICLE.

(4) “GRANT PROGRAM” MEANS THE SOCIAL EQUITY PARTNERSHIP
GRANT PROGRAM.

(5) “OFFICE” MEANS THE OFFICE OF SOCIAL EQUITY.
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) (6) (I) “QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIP” MEANS A MEANINGFUL
PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN AN OPERATIONAL CANNABIS LICENSEE AND A SOCIAL
EQUITY LICENSEE THAT:

1. SUPPORTS OR ADVISES THE SOCIAL EQUITY
LICENSEE; AND

2. IS AUTHORIZED BY THE COMMISSION
ADMINISTRATION.

(II) “QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIP” INCLUDES A PARTNERSHIP
THROUGH WHICH THE OPERATIONAL CANNABIS LICENSEE PROVIDES ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING TO A SOCIAL EQUITY LICENSEE:

1.  TRAINING;
2. MENTORSHIP; OR

3. SHARED COMMERCIAL SPACE OR EQUIPMENT.

(B) (1) THERE IS A SOCIAL EQUITY PARTNERSHIP GRANT PROGRAM IN
THE COoMMISSION OFFICE.

(2) THE PURPOSE OF THE GRANT PROGRAM IS TO PROMOTE
QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIPS BETWEEN OPERATIONAL CANNABIS LICENSEES AND
SOCIAL EQUITY LICENSEES.

() (1) THE GoMMISSION OFFICE SHALL IMPLEMENT AND ADMINISTER
THE GRANT PROGRAM, INCLUDING BY CLEARLY DEFINING THE PARAMETERS OF A
QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIP.
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(2) SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE
ComyissioN OFFICE HAS DISCRETION TO APPROVE, DENY, OR REVOKE
QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIPS.

(3) (@) THE coMMsSIoN OFFICE MAY APPROVE QUALIFYING
PARTNERSHIPS WHERE A COST OR OTHER FEE IS IMPOSED BY AN OPERATIONAL
CANNABIS LICENSEE ON A SOCIAL EQUITY LICENSEE IF THE COST OR OTHER FEE IS
SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCED FROM THE MARKET VALUE.

(I1) COSTS OR OTHER FEES UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS
PARAGRAPH MAY INCLUDE CHARGES FOR THE RENT OF FACILITIES OR EQUIPMENT.

(D) (1) THE €CoMmMissioN OFFICE SHALL AWARD GRANTS TO
OPERATIONAL CANNABIS LICENSEES THAT HAVE QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIPS WITH
A SOCIAL EQUITY LICENSEE.

(2) GRANT AMOUNTS SHALL BE BASED ON THE NATURE OF THE
QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN THE SOCIAL EQUITY LICENSEE AND THE
OPERATIONAL CANNABIS LICENSEE.

(3) IF AN OPERATIONAL CANNABIS LICENSEE HAS A LICENSE THAT
WAS CONVERTED BY THE PPASION ADMINISTRATION UNDER § 36—401(B)(1)(II) OF
THIS ARTICLE, THE TOTAL AWARB AMOUNT OF AN¥ GRANTS ERON OMMISSION
ISSUED BY THE OFFICE UNDER THIS SECTION TO THE LICENSEE MAY NOT EXCEED:

o THE COST OF THE LICENSE CONVERSION FEE THAT WAS
PAID BY THE LICENSEE; OR

(I1) $250,000 PER YEAR PER QUALIFYING PARTNERSHIP.

(E) THE €oMMISSION OFFICE MAY REQUIRE A GRANT RECIPIENT THAT
FAILS TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRANT TO RETURN ALL OR PART OF
THE GRANT TO THE GRANT PROGRAM.

(F) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, THE
GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF
$5,000,000 FOR THE GRANT PROGRAM.

(G) THE oMMISSION OFFICE SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO:
(1) IMPLEMENT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION;

(2) ADMINISTER THE GRANT PROGRAM;
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(3) ESTABLISH ELIGIBILITY AND GRANT  APPLICATION
REQUIREMENTS;

(4) ESTABLISH A PROCESS FOR REVIEWING GRANT APPLICATIONS
AND AWARDING GRANTS TO SO6HAEEQUEIFY OPERATIONAL CANNABIS LICENSEES;
AND

(5) SPECIFY CRITERIA AND PROCEDURES TO MONITOR ELIGIBILITY
FOR THE GRANTS AUTHORIZED UNDER THIS SECTION.

TITLE 34. RESERVED.
TITLE 35. RESERVED.
D1VISION III. CANNABIS.
TITLE 36. MEDICAL AND ADULT-USE CANNABIS.
SUBTITLE 1. DEFINITIONS.
36-101.

(A) IN THIS TITLE THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS
IN